## VILLAGE OF HOSSTON POST OFFICE BOX 206 HOSSTON, LOUISIANA 71043 ORDINANCE NO. 3 OF 2023

**BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Hosston in due regular and legal session convened, that the following ordinance was presented as follows:

An ordinance for the Code of Ordinance, Village of Hosston, Louisiana, to amend and supplement Ordinance Number 2 of 2008 being an ordinance setting forth the compensation for the Mayor of the Village of Hosston.

## Compensation

The annual compensation of the mayor shall be nine thousand six hundred and no/100's (\$9,600.00), (i.e. \$800.00 a month).

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall become effective on November 1, 2023.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances or other acts in conflict herewith being the same are hereby repealed.

After public hearings were held on the above ordinance, the title having been read and the ordinance considered on motion by Alderman \_\_\_\_\_\_ and seconded by Alderman

\_\_\_\_\_ to adopt the ordinance, a record vote was taken, and the following result was:

| ALDERMEN     | AYES | NAYS | ABSENT |
|--------------|------|------|--------|
| Henry Blunt  |      |      |        |
| Misti Banks  |      |      |        |
| Vicki Carter |      |      |        |

THUS DONE AND SIGNED in Hosston, Louisiana, on October 20, 2023.

Prepared by: Douglas C. Dominick Attorney for Village of Hosston Approved by: Kim Jaynes, Mayor